## ORDER SHEET

## WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

## **Present-**

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman
The Hon'ble Sayeed Ahmed Baba, Administrative Member
Case No. –OA 730 OF 2021

DR. TARJAN MONDAL - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant

: Mrs.Sunita Agarwal

Advocate

 $\frac{02}{17.12.2021}$ 

BEN BEN CO

For the State respondents

Mrs.S.Mitra Advocate

Let affidavit of service filed today be kept on record. Since despite service of notice none appears on behalf of the State respondents. Mrs.S.Mitra, learned advocate, who normally appears on behalf of the State respondents, is requested to appear in this matter. Let a copy of the Original application be served by Mrs.S.Agarwal on Mrs.Mitra, which is served and accepted. The Legal Remembrancer, West Bengal, is directed to regularise the appointment of Mrs.Mitra.

In this application, Dr. Tarjan Mondal, the applicant, has prayed for certain reliefs, the relevant portion of which is as under:-

- (a) An order do issue thereby directing the respondent authorities to allow the applicant the benefit of 25 years MCAS benefits in the light of the memorandum's issued by the Government of West Bengal in favour of the applicant with effect from 01.01.2021 within a stipulated time period.
  - (b) A further order do issue thereby directing the respondent authorities to allow the applicant the benefit of 25 years MCAS benefits in the light of the memorandum's issued by the Government of West Bengal in favour of the applicant with effect from 01.01.2021, and after allowing such benefit re-fix the pay and allowances of the applicant and disburse the same

## ORDER SHEET

Form No.	DR. TARJAN MONDAL

Vs.

Case No.: **OA 730 OF 2021** 

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

with arrears of salaries accrued thereon within a stipulated time period.

(c) An order do issue thereby directing the respondent authorities to dispose of the representations made praying for 25 years MCAS benefit by passing a reasoned and speaking order after giving an opportunity of hearing and communicating the decision thereof to your applicant within a stipulated time period."

It is submitted by Mrs.Agarwal since it is evident that the applicant has fulfilled the requirements for availing the MCAS benefit, appropriate order be passed for consideration of the representation.

Mrs. Mitra submits, if directed, the respondent authority will consider the matter in accordance with law.

Having heard the learned advocates for the parties and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the application is disposed of by granting liberty to the applicant to file a representation for availing 25 years of MCAS benefit, annexing copies of relevant documents, before the Director of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services, Government of West Bengal, the respondent no. 3 along with a copy of this order within eight weeks after downloading it from the website of the Tribunal. If representation is filed, same shall be disposed of by the respondent no.3 by passing a reasoned order to be communicated to the parties within fifteen weeks after giving an opportunity of hearing and after verifying the records.

BLR

(SAYEED AHMED BABA) MEMBER(A) (SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN